

Item No.16
16.02.2026
Court. No. 7
Sandip

*CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
C.O. 129 of 2024*

With

I.A. No : CAN 1 of 2026

Sri Om Prakash Chandak

Vs.

Smt. Dulali Chaki & Ors.

Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mahasaya,

Ms. Taniya Bhowmik

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Satyaki Basu,

Mr. Durga Bagani

...for the opposite parties.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the record.
2. CAN 1 of 2026, this is an application for restoration of C.O. 129 of 2024, which was dismissed for default on January 09, 2026.
3. Upon perusal of the pleadings in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the said application, this Court finds that the petitioner was prevented by sufficient cause from appearing before the court, when the matter was dismissed for default.
4. Accordingly, CAN 1 of 2026 is allowed.
5. C.O. 129 of 2024 is restored to its original file and number.
6. List the matter on February 18, 2026.
7. The parties are to act on the basis of the server copy of this order.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)